

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC09-1383**

**WILLIAM MICHAEL KOPSHO,**

**Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee/Cross-Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/  
INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT**

**BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Fla. Bar #410519**

**444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL**

**Daytona Beach, FL 32118**

**(386) 238-4990**

**Fax # (386) 226-0457**

**COUNSEL            FOR            APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....33

**ARGUMENTS**

**POINT I**

**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE IN THE GUILT PHASE AND DETAILS OF A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY IN THE PENALTY PHASE..... 37**

**POINT II**

**THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED WAS ESTABLISHED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....46**

**POINT III**

**VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE DID NOT TAINT THE JURY RECOMMENDATION..... 50**

**POINT IV**

**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING RELEVANT TESTIMONY THAT KOPSHO WAS HAVING AN AFFAIR ..... 52**

**POINT V**

**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE KIDNAPPING CHARGE.....54**

**POINT VI**  
**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL .....66**

**POINT VII**  
**KOPSHO’S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE TO OTHER SIMILARLY-SITUATED DEFENDANTS; THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS .....71**

**POINT VIII**  
**THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED THE UNANIMOUS-JURY RECOMMENDATION ARGUMENT; THIS ISSUE IS RAISED FOR PRESERVATION PURPOSES. ....74**

**CROSS-APPEAL.....75**

**POINT I ON CROSS-APPEAL**  
**THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL .....75**

**POINT II ON CROSS-APPEAL**  
**THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN LIMITING THE STATE’S ABILITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE DR. McMAHON REGARDING KOPSHO’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS. ....80**

**CONCLUSION.....83**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....84**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....84**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009) .....	78
<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 265 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1972) .....	43, 44
<i>Banda v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988) .....	47, 48, 65
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) .....	71
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) .....	62
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) .....	71
<i>Bedford v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991) .....	61
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 2007) .....	52
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) .....	72
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) .....	81, 82
<i>Bowden v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) .....	68
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	60

<i>Bradley v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001) .....	42
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) .....	67, 71, 78
<i>Buzia v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) .....	78
<i>Cave v. State,</i> 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998) .....	67
<i>Chavez v. State,</i> 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) .....	70, 77
<i>Cochran v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) .....	76
<i>Conde v. State,</i> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	42, 62
<i>Crain v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004) .....	63
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	45
<i>Deparvine v. State,</i> 995 So. 2d 351(Fla. 2008) .....	52
<i>Dixon v. State,</i> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	75
<i>Douglas v. State,</i> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) .....	69, 73
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) .....	49, 60
<i>Evans v. State,</i> 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002) .....	72

<i>Evans v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2007) .....	56
<i>Faison v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1983) .....	59
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) .....	52, 70, 76, 77
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988) .....	73
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....	74, 82
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla.2001) .....	77
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 638 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1994) .....	77
<i>Herzog v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983) .....	73
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990) .....	70, 76, 82
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) .....	52
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) .....	68
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004) .....	77
<i>Ibar v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006) .....	75

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	47, 48, 65
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007) .....	56
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla.,1999) .....	63
<i>King v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983) .....	42
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007) .....	1, 19
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) .....	62
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981) .....	75
<i>Long v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	62
<i>Lovette v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994) .....	60
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) .....	62
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	49, 70, 77, 78
<i>Mackerley v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	59
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009) .....	82
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly S169 (Fla. March 18, 2010).....	42

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	10
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	45
<i>Omelus v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) .....	69
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	62
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) .....	67
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) .....	71
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992) .....	69
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997).....	68
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984) .....	43
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1957 (Fla. 2000).....	71
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	56
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) .....	45
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) .....	46



<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002) .....	41
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) .....	45
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992) .....	56
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	45
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) .....	46, 48, 65
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	78
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla.1998) .....	63
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	52
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) .....	73
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003) .....	56
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) .....	42
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	passim
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) .....	56
<i>Steverson v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997) .....	43

<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990) .....	68
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985), .....	68
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....	70, 77, 78
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	41
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983) .....	76
<i>Townsend v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	42
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007) .....	62
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	60
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009) .....	52
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959) .....	39, 40
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....	50
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla.1999) .....	62
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) .....	42, 43, 54
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) .....	43

**Statutes**

*Fla. State Stat.* § 90.402 .....53

*Fla. State Stat.* § 90.403 ..... 41, 53

*Fla. State Stat.* § 90.404(2) (a), (2006).....40

*Fla. State Stat.* § 921.141(1) .....82

*Fla. State Stat.* § 921.141(1), (2008) ..... 81, 82

*Fla. State Stat.* § 921.141(7) .....50
